
    

                                                                                      
 

          
     

   

 
 

 
  

   
   
   
    
   
   
   
    
   
   
    
    

 

            
       

 
  

  
  

     
   

 
 

   
 

 
      

  
     

 
  

 
  

  
 

                                                                                
 

  
    

  
 

   
   

  
  

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA        EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300 
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

DEL MAR SUMMER MEET 
DEL MAR THOROUGHBRED CLUB 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
HONORABLE EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
HONORABLE CHUCK WINNER, CHAIRMAN 
HONORABLE RICHARD A. ROSENBERG, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
HONORABLE MADELINE AUERBACH, MEMBER 
HONORABLE STEVE BENETO, MEMBER 
HONORABLE JESSE H. CHOPER, MEMBER 
HONORABLE GEORGE KRIKORIAN, MEMBER 
HONORABLE ALEX SOLIS, MEMBER 
RICK BAEDEKER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
JACQUELINE WAGNER, ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
ROBERT B. MILLER, CHIEF COUNSEL CHRB 
DARREL MCHARGUE, CHIEF STEWARD 

* * * * * * * * * 
WEEK 7 – Tuesday, August 23, 2016 through Sunday, August 28, 2016. 

TUESDAY 
08/23/161 SCRATCH DUTY 

Steward Grant Baker was available to oversee any issues pertaining to declarations for 
Wednesday, August 24, 2016. There was one equipment change, one weight correction and one 
declaration. 

WEDNESDAY 
08/24/161 CARRILLO RULLING 

The following ruling was issued when Mr. Carrillo failed to appear for a scheduled hearing. 

RULING DMTD #073 
Owner SAUL CARRILLO, is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1876 
(Financial Responsibility – Veterinarian John Araujo $1,041.75). During the term of suspension, all 
licenses and license privileges of SAUL CARRILLO are suspended and pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board Rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend and Fine). SAUL CARRILLO is denied 
access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 

08/24/162 GEROUX RULING 
The following ruling was issued after Mr. Geroux rode a designated race in New York during a 
suspension day issued in California. 

RULING DMTD #074 
Jockey FLORENT GEROUX is suspended for ONE (1) ADDITIONAL RACING DAY ( August 28, 2016) 
pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (g)(h) (Designated Races – rode in a 
designated race, on August 21, 2016, in another jurisdiction while under suspension). 

08/24/163 D’AMATO HEARING CASE #16DM054 
The CHRB filed a complaint against trainer Philip D’Amato for violation of CHRB rule 1890(b) 
(Possession of Contraband). After a routine barn search of Mr. D’Amato’s barn, a bottle of 
prescribed Regu-mate distributed to one of his trainees when stabled in Kentucky was discovered. 

https://1,041.75


    

  
   
   

   
 

    
 

  
    

  
  

    
 

     
 

 
 

 
   

                                                                          

 
  

    
    

 
 

  
   

  
 

  
  

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
  

  
 

       
 

 
  

 
 

 
      

 
  

      

The bottle returned to California with the horse with the label prescribing the medication outside 
of 24 hours before race time. CHRB rule 1843.5 (c) states, any drugs, medications, or any other 
substances shall not be administered by any means to a horse within 48 hours of the post time of 
the race in which the horse is entered. Mr. D’Amato explained that one of his trainees was 
prescribed the medication in question while in training in Kentucky and when the horse shipped 
back to California the medication returned with it. Decision to follow. 

08/24/164 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 
Apprentice Edgar Orozco joined the BOS to review the second race on Saturday. Mr. Orozco was 
exonerated of blame for contact with another horse soon after the start. While running last in the 
stretch he was practicing switching sticks. He was informed that this practice was appropriate 
only if he did not use the crop on the horse; he stated he understood; warning. 
Brayan Pena also came into the Stewards’ office to discuss the stretch run in the ninth race 
Sunday. Although clear Mr. Pena changed paths several times in the stretch; he was told guiding 
his horse in and out even when clear could eventually cause a riding violation, he agreed; 
warning. 

Brandon Boulanger met with the BOS to review his crop action in the third race on Sunday. After 
verifying that he violated the rule coming off the turn the following ruling was issued. 

RULING #075 
Jockey BRANDON BOULANGER is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board Rule #1688(B)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times in 
succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – first offense in the last sixty days), 
during the third race at Del Mar Race Track on August 21, 2016. 

08/24/165 PHOTO FINISH MEETING 
Interested parties who attended the discussion were owner Mike Wellman, his wife Cory, trainer 
Peter Miller, Ray Paulick (Paulick Report), Jay Privman (DRF), Mike Martin (CHRB), and Luis 
Jauregui (Safety Steward), among others, met with the Stewards in a prearranged meeting to 
discuss a dead heat photo posted on the Del Mar Web site Sunday, August 21 after the eighth 
race. They believed, after viewing the photo on the DMTC website, that the result of the race was 
not, in fact, a dead heat as determined unanimously by the Stewards and Placing Judges on 
Sunday. 

After meeting with photo finish personnel, the Stewards discovered that the photo posted on the 
website did not match the image used by the Stewards to judge the margins of separation (or lack 
thereof) before the race was made official.  It has since been discovered that the cause for this 
discrepancy was a distortion due to the process of sending the image from the photo finish 
camera/computer to the TVG TV truck and then a screen capture of that image being posted on 
the DMTC site. This procedure is done to expedite the posting of photos after every race. But in 
doing so, the BOS discovered a flaw that created a subtle distortion of the photo when 
transferred from the photo finish camera to the television truck and then to the website. On the 
website photo, the horses appeared to be slightly stretched out horizontally, making it appear 
that the two horses did not finish in a dead heat. 

After the Stewards explained how a photo finish camera works and the procedure of examining 
photo finishes, the attending group was also escorted to the Stewards’ stand and was given the 
opportunity to view the dead heat image on the same monitor that the Stewards used when 
determining the results of photo finishes. Jim Anderson, general manager for Plusmic was on 
hand to answer questions as was Del Mar photo finisher operator, Tammy Boag. 

A new process has been implemented in posting photos on the website to insure the proper 
image is posted. 

08/24/166 GOOD RACING 
The eight race card was conducted without notable incident. Any changes made are listed below. 



    

  
    

 
    
       

                    
                    

 
     
    

 
    
    
   

                      
                     
                    

 
 

            
   
   

    
   

 
  

  
  

    
  

 
  

 
   

    
 

 
  

    
      

   
 

                                                                           
  

    
 

 
  

 
 

                                                                            

   
 

  
 

08/24/167 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race #3 Margie’s Minute (Tr. T.R. Bell) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 

Refund $665.84 
2nd race No Changes; Refund $10.00 
3rd race #2 Signature Cat (Tr. J. Mullins) claimed by Tr. H. Dominguez 

#4 Pulla Train (Tr. E. Kruljac) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Farmer 
#7 Eddie’s Turn (Tr. E. Truman) claimed by Tr. P. Miller 
Refund $321.94 

4th race No Changes; Refund $44.00 
5th race #6 Firing Line (Tr. S. Callaghan) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Stead 

Refund $1,041.54 
6th race No Changes; Refund $732.48 
7th race No Changes; Refund $127.00 
8th race #3 Comealongwithme (Tr. N. French) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Farmer 

#7 Tim’s Go Girl (Tr. A. Marquez) claimed by Tr. P. Aguirre 
#9 Revenue Virginus (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
#10 Desert Thief (Tr. B. Spawr) claimed by Tr. R. Beccera 
Refund $652.24 

08/24/168 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 7,953 $967,349.20 
Off Track 3,455 $1,673,536.80 
Out –of-State N/A $3,799,185.82 
Total 11,408 $6,440,071.82 

THURSDAY 
08/25/161 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 

Flavien Prat met with the Stewards to review a possible crop violation in the sixth race yesterday. 
Interestingly Mr. Prat only used his crop a total of four times during the race. 
Unfortunately the four strikes were consecutive and the following ruling was issued (Steward 
Chaney did not believe the video showed a violation). 

RULING DMTD #076 
Jockey FLAVIEN PRAT is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board Rule #1688(B)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times in succession without 
giving the horse a chance to respond – first offense in the last sixty days), during the sixth race at 
Del Mar Race Track on August 24, 2016. 

Chantal Sutherland also met with the Stewards to discuss her tardiness to the jockey’s quarters 
yesterday. Ms. Sutherland was candid in admitting she arrived forty five minutes before she was 
due to ride, which was under the one hour requirement for all jockeys to be in attendance before 
the race they ride. The following ruling was issued. 

RULING DMTD #077 
Jockey CHANTAL SUTHERLAND is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board Rule #1680 (Jockeys and Drivers to Report – late to Jockeys’ Room) 
on August 24, 2016 at Del Mar Race Track. 

08/25/162 D’AMATO RULING ref  08-24-163 

The following ruling was issued after the Stewards decision of the penalty noted in the ruling. 

RULING DMTD #078 
Trainer PHILIP D’AMATO is fined two hundred dollars ($200.00)* for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board Rule 1890 (Possession of Contraband – out of state medication label with incorrect 
withdrawal period) pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rules 1864 (Labeling of Medications) 
and 1843.5 (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances Permitted After Entry in a Race).  

https://1,041.54


    

  
   

 
   

 

  
      

  
  

 

  
   

    
 

 
  

 
     

  
 

  
     
      

                      
 

    
                    
                    

 
    

 
   

 
    
    

 
   

 
 

           
   
   

    
   

 
 

  
     

   

   

      
 

 

 

08/25/163 PALMA  HEARING CASE #16SA117 
A complaint was filed against trainer Hector Palma for violation of CHRB Rules 1843 (a)(b) 
(Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), 1844(e)(1) (Authorized Medication), 1887 (Trainer to 
Insure Condition of Horse) and 1843.1 (b) (Prohibited Drug Substances). 

This case involved his starter “Legal Authority” who finished second in the fourth race at Santa 
Anita Race Track on May 8, 2016. The post race sample was analyzed by U.C. Davis Laboratory and 
was found to contain the class 3 drug “Hydroxyethyl Promazine Sulfoxide a metabolite of 
“Acepromazine” at a level of 208 ng/ml, permitted level 10 ng/ml. 

Present for the hearing before the BOS were CHRB Investigator Jim Hamilton, trainer Hector 
Palma and Safety Steward Luis Jauregui. A Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release was 
formulated between Mr. Palma and the California Horse Racing Board and was presented for the 
BOS to approve. Ruling to follow 

08/25/164 VOIDED CLAIM 
After an examination of #4 Handsome Hank who raced in the fourth race, Official Veterinarian 
Barrie Grant reported the horse was unsound and placed it on the Veterinarian’s List. The claim 
was voided and the horse returned to the stable of Art Sherman. 

08/25/165 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race No Changes; Refund $1,103.20 
2nd race #1 Last One Standing (Tr. R. Baltas) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 

#4 Handsome Hank (Tr. A. Sherman) claimed by Tr. V. Fernandez VOID 
Refund $1,707.81 

3rd race #1 My Mel Mar (Tr. P. Miller) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grant 
#5 Bitzka (Tr. B. Heap) claimed by Tr. J. Sadler 
#6 Goseecal (Tr. V. Cerin) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grant 
Refund $2,611.05 

4th race #8 Storm the Shore (Tr. M. McCarthy) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grant 
Refund $1,531.20 

5th race #5 Stylish in Black (Tr. B. Grayson) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grant 
Refund $394.64 

6th race No Changes; Refund $0 
7th race #1 Whisk (Tr. M. McCarthy) claimed by Tr. M. Machowsky 

Refund $0 
8th race #6 Big Discovery (Tr. T. Yakteen) claimed by Tr. P. D’Amato 

Refund $0 

08/25/166 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 6,665 $1,113,694.70 
Off Track 4,138 $1,955,695.30 
Out –of-State N/A $3,974,588.46 
Total 10,803 $7,043,978.46 

FRIDAY 
08/26/161 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 

Kent Desormeaux was scheduled to meet with the BOS today but is riding out of town. He 
arranged for his wife apprentice Rosie Higgins to represent him to discuss his ride in the first race 
yesterday. There were three points of discussion. First, going into the turn near the 3/8 marker he 
pulled out in front of a horse and caused that one to check slightly; warning. Second, coming off 
the turn he pushed a horse to his outside out to make room for the stretch run, warning. Third, in 
mid stretch, he drifted out and caused a horse to his outside on his heels to shift out; warning. 
Ms. Higgins had her first lesson of how to defend a jockey in the Stewards’ office. 

Gary Stevens met with the Board of Stewards to discuss the reason he pulled his mount up just 
inside the 1/16 marker in the fifth race yesterday. He stated the horse was having trouble 

https://1,531.20
https://2,611.05
https://1,707.81
https://1,103.20


    

   
    

    
 

   
 

    
 

 
 

   
  

 
   

     
    
     
   

                     
 

    
 

    
     

                    
                    

 
    

                    
                    
                     
                     

 
 

            
   
   

    
   

 

breathing and was laboring in the stretch, in his opinion she flipped her palate in her throat which 
controls the air flow. He stated after he crossed the wire on the gallop out, she relaxed and began 
to breathe again. Her trainer, Matt Chew was questioned, he stated the filly is very nervous and 
this has happened to her in the past. The Stewards felt these were acceptable explanations. 

Santiago Gonzalez and his valet Ozzie Ayala, present to translate met with the Stewards to review 
the eighth race on Sunday. After a view of the pan shot in slow motion, it was confirmed Mr. 
Santiago did stand up two strides before the wire and his mount was beaten a nose for third. 

Ruling to follow. 

08/26/162 GOOD RACING 
The eight race card was performed without notable incidents, changes made are listed below. 

08/26/163 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race No Changes; Refund $0 
2nd race No Changes; Refund $0 
3rd race No Changes; Refund $24.00 
4th race #5 El Koreano (Tr. S. Knapp) claimed by Tr. M.Puype 

#6 Nusret (Tr. R. Ellis) claimed by Tr. J. Sierra 
Refund $34.00 

5th race #7 Yellow Bonnet (Tr. M. Glatt) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Farmer 
Refund $556.20 

6th race No Changes; Refund $184.00 
7th race #4 Spanish Hombre (Tr. C. Lewis) Steward stake 

#5 Belvoir Bay (GB) (Tr. P. Miller) Steward stake 
#8 Knight of Drama (Tr. C. Lewis) Steward stake 
Refund $2,254.24 

8th race #2 Bulkin (Tr. Z. Kriple) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Grant 
#5 Yavrig (Tr. R. Baltus) claimed by Tr. S. Knapp 
#7 Mother Flower (Tr. D. Meredith) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Stead 
#9 Praying (Tr. J. Herrick) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Grant 
#10 Buzzer Beater (Tr. C. Hartman) claimed by Tr. M. Pender 

Refund $2,559.49 

08/26/164 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 13,000 $1,299,900.10 
Off Track 4,725 $2,664,032.10 
Out –of-State N/A $5,814,308.48 
Total 17,725 $9,778,240.68 

SATURDAY  
08/27/161  GONZALEZ RULING ref 08-26-161  

The following ruling was issued after the penalty for the violation was established.  
 

    Ruling DMTD #079  
Jockey SANTIAGO GONZALEZ, who rode TEXAS TWO STEP in the eighth race on August 21, 2016 at  
Del Mar Race Track is fined  FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00)* for violation of California Horse  
Racing Board Rule 1692 (Requirements for Horse, Trainer and Jockey  –  stood up before finish line).   

 
 08/27/162  CERIN FORMAL HEARING CASE #16SA0176; CASE #16DM0006  

Two complaints  were filed against trainer Vladimir Cerin for  violation of CHRB  Rules 1843 (a)(b)  
(Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), 1844(f)(10) (Authorized Medication), 1887 (Trainer to  
Insure Condition of Horse) and 1843.1 (b) (Prohibited Drug  Substances).   
Present for the hearing before the BOS were CHRB Investigator Philip Miyazaki, trainer  
Vladimir Cerin and recording the proceeding court reporter  Michele  Derieg. Violations occurred  
on June  19, 2016 and July  3, 2016. Both samples  were sent to U.C. Davis Laboratories and were 

https://2,559.49
https://2,254.24


    

 
    

  
   

    
 

  
   

    
  

 
   

   
 

 
    

 
   

 
    

 
  

 
 

  
     
    

 
    

                      
                     

 
    
    
    

                    
                     

 
    
    
     

   
 

         
   
   

    
   

 
 

  
  

  
  

found to contain the same prohibited drug, Methylprednisolone. It was explained that both 
runners in question had their hocks injected with Methylprednisolone. According to the 
veterinarian’s confidential reports the injections were 14 to 15 days prior to their race, which 
caused a level of, 346 pg/ml and 435 pg/ml in the two positives (limit 100 pg/ml). The RCI 
recommended withdrawal period is 21 days. The second offense occurred before Mr. Cerin was 
notified of the first. Decision to follow. 

08/27/163 COMMISSIONER MEETING 
Commissioner Madeline Auerbach met with the Stewards to inform them of her findings for 
workman’s compensation insurance coverage of assistant trainers when saddling for trainers 
other than their employers. Ms. Auerbach stated she verified with Brad McKenzie (“Finish Line” 
Workman’s Compensation) that an assistant trainer could saddle for another trainer and be 
covered by workman’s compensation if injured, as long as his employer (his trainer) gave 
permission to do so. This will only be allowed for trainers who are physically unable to saddle 
their own horse. 

08/27/164 ASSISTANT TRAINER OBJECTION NO CHANGE TENTH RACE 
Following the running of the race Leandro Mora, assistant trainer for Doug O’Neill lodged an 
objection against #1 Temple Keys (N. Arroyo 2nd). The O’Neill trainee #3 Over Par (M. Gutierrez 
3rd) was 3/4 of a length behind #1 when that one drifted in causing #3 to ease back off the heels 
of #6 Temple Keys (J. Theriot 1st) who at the same time drifted out slightly. This action took place 
three strides from the finish line. After talking to all riders involved and the Patrol Judges, in a 
unanimous decision, the original order of finish was made official. In the opinion of the BOS #3 
was not cost the opportunity of a better placing. 

08/27/165 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race No Changes; Refund $371.00 
2nd race #8 Counturluckystars (Tr. B. Headley) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Farmer 

Refund $1,491.10 
3rd race WIN WAGER ONLY 

#1 Outside Nashville (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) Steward-stake 
#2 Cautious Giant (Tr. K. Mulhall) Steward-stake 
Refund $987.00 

4th race No Changes; Refund $0 
5th race No Changes; Refund $0 
6th race #7 Pico Chick (Tr. T. McCanna) claimed by Tr. E. Truman 

#8 Skye Diamonds (Tr. M. Machowsky) claimed by Tr. B. Spawr 
#1o Paschalitsa (Tr. J. Sadler) claimed by Tr. E. Truman 
Refund $4.00 

7th race No Changes; Refund $37.10 
8th race No Changes; Refund $56.00 
9th race No Changes; Refund $145.00 
10th race No Changes; Refund $1,250.28 

08/27/166 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 16,851 $2,155,726.40 
Off Track 8,567 $5,839,220.80 
Out –of-State N/A $7,851,513.92 
Total 25,418 $15,846,461.12 

SUNDAY 
08/28/161 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 

Mario Gutierrez met with the Stewards to review the tenth race yesterday in which he floated a 
horse to his outside coming off the turn. He stated he could have been more aware and done a 
better job by not veering out as far as he did; warning. 

https://1,250.28
https://1,491.10


    

  
   

  
  

 
   

  
 

 
  

 
  

  
 

 
 

                                                                        
   

   
  

 
  

  
   

  

  
                                                                  
                                                                   

 
  

  
 

 
  

 
  

                                                                   
 

 
 

 
  

 
  

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
  

   
 

 
  

Norberto Arroyo came to the Stewards’ office to review the tenth race concerning his drift 
approaching the finish line. Although this was not penalty worthy, he was cautioned we expect 
better riding from him, he stated he understood. Also it was brought to the Stewards’ attention, 
Mr. Arroyo is the last to weigh out for the races he rides and he seems to have a fondness and an 
attachment to the only available racing form in the jockey quarters. He fails to return the form to 
the assistant clerk of scales after he uses it to handicap the races he rides. He was warned the 
next time he violates either of these issues he will be penalized. Judge Baker voted for a one 
hundred dollar fine. 

08/28/162 MCCARTHY SECURITY VIOLATION 
Trainer Mike McCarthy met with the Stewards to discuss a security violation issued for not 
fastening his chin strap on his helmet while riding his pony horse. There was also a question as to 
his location on the track while on his cell phone, he was warned to only use it in the designated 
area for cell phone usage, in the chute. Mr. McCarthy admitted to having been warned several 
times and the following ruling was issued. 

RULING DMTD #080 
Trainer MICHAEL MCCARTHY is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers – failure to 
fasten chin strap – numerous violations). 

08/28/163 VANDENTOORN SECURITY VIOLATION 
Exercise Rider Iris Vandentoorn met with the Stewards to review her Security notice issued by Del 
Mar Security yesterday. The first concern, Ms. Vandentoorn has been warned several times by the 
outriders, to not gallop the wrong direction on the race track during training hours. The second is 
her attitude with Security while being issued the first violation notice. After reading a report from 
Del Mar security about her demeanor, the following ruling was issued. 

RULING DMTD #081 
Exercise Rider/Equine Massage Therapist IRIS VANDENTOORN is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($100.00)* for violation of the California Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security 
Officers and Public Safety Officers – Failure to follow instructions of outrider and Refusal to obey 
Security) on August 27, 2016 at Del Mar Race Track. 

08/28/164 PALMA RULING ref 08-25-163 

The following ruling was issued after this BOS approved the Stipulated Settlement formulated 
between Mr. Palma and the California Horse Racing Board. 

RULING DMTD #082 
Owner/Trainer HECTOR PALMA, who started the horse LEGAL AUTHORITY that finished second in 
the fourth race at Santa Anita Race Track on May 8, 2016, having entered into a Settlement 
Agreement with the California Horse Racing Board is fined THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($3,000.00)* and suspended for THIRTY (30) DAYS pursuant to California Horse Racing Board Rule 
#1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1844) (Authorized Medication  – acepromazine in excess of authorized decision level). The 
suspension will be stayed for TWENTY THREE (23) DAYS and HECTOR PALMA will be placed on 
probation for ONE (1) YEAR subject to the terms and conditions of the Stipulated Agreement. 
Actual SEVEN (7) DAYS of suspension are to commence on September 26, 2016 through and 
including October 2, 2016. During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of 
HECTOR PALMA are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 
(Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), HECTOR PALMA is denied access to all premises in 
this jurisdiction. 

08/28/165 THERIOT RULING 
The following ruling was issued after Mr. Theroit once again failed to appear before the BOS as 
directed to review films. 

Ruling DMTD #083 
Jockey JAMIE THERIOT is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of  the California 

https://3,000.00


    

  
   

 
   

     
                    
                     

 
   

                     
                     
                      

 
    
     
    
    

                    
                      
                    

 
  

 
     

                       
                     

 
   

                    
                     

 
    

 
       

   
   

    
   

 
 
 

      
               
 
 

        
                 

                   
           

                           
            

 
             
 
 

Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers – failure 
to attend film review on August 28, 2016 – Third offense). 

08/28/166 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race #5 Mr. Cartagena (Tr. M. Mudaris) claimed by Tr. J. Hollendorfer 

#6 Jonny’s Choice (Tr. J. Mullins) claimed by Tr. T. Yakteen 
#8 Roman Tizzy (Tr. A. Kitchingman) claimed by Tr. V. Cerin 
Refund $182.00 

2nd race #1 Two Six Wins (Tr. M. Pender) claimed by Tr. R.Baltus 
#4 Louden’s Gray (Tr. K. Mulhall) claimed by Tr. W.E. Morey 
#5 I’m a Big Deal (Tr. M. Pearson) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grant 
#6 Look Twice (Tr. C. Gaines) claimed by Tr. C. Hartman 
Refund $649.96 

3rd race No Changes; Refund $34.00 
4th race No Changes; Refund $188.00 
5th race No Changes; Refund $13,521.48 
6th race #4 Indygo Bo (Tr. C. Hartman) claimed by Tr. D. Pederson 

#5 Infinite Magic (Tr. P. Eurton) claimed by Tr. R. Diodoro 
#8 Freddies Dream (Tr. A. Mathis) claimed by Tr. J. Hollendorfer 
#10 Opsec (Tr. S. Ruis) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Grant 
Refund $1,147.74 

7th race #1 Spooky Woods (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
Refund  $2,070.56 

8th race #1 Enola Gray (Tr. P. D’Amato) Steward-stake 
#2 Uptown Twirl (Tr. J. Sadler) Steward-stake 
#6 Dreamarcher (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) Steward-stake 
Refund $5,737.60 

9th race #4 Tribal Tribute (Tr. P. D’Amato) claimed by Tr. C. Hartman 
#6 Preacher Roe (Tr. A. Kitchingman) claimed by Tr. M. Puype 
#9 Storm Comin Thru (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. R. Beccera 
Refund $0 

10th race No Changes; Refund $0 

08/28/167 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 10,038 $1,571,143.20 
Off Track 6,810 $5,096,535.40 
Out –of-State N/A $7,048,725.09 
Total 16,848 $13,716,403.69 

ATTENDANCE REPORT – The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this reporting period 
for both morning business and the afternoon racing program. 

VETERINARIAN REPORT – WEEK OF 8/22/16 TO 8/28/16 
Horses on Vet List 22 
Horses off Vet List 13 
Shock Wave Therapy 32 
Deceased 0 
Medication 0 

https://5,737.60
https://2,070.56
https://1,147.74
https://13,521.48
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SUMMARY 

Accidents 

Wed 
8/17 

0 

Thurs 
8/18 

0 

Fri 
8/19 

0 

Sat 
8/20 

0 

Sun 
8/21 

0 

Week 

0 

Meet 

1 

Cal-Bred Races 1 0 1 2 2 6 49 

Claims 6 3 4 5 12 30 197 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Inquiries 0 0 0 1 0 1 13 

Refunds 8 5 6 8 8 35 201 

Rulings 3 3 0 1 4 11 83 

Voided Claims 0 1 0 0 0 1 19 

Respectfully submitted, 

Kim Sawyer, Steward 

C. Scott Chaney, Steward 

Grant Baker, Steward 

Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 

BOS:KS:dw 
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